
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector ,uc5f
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
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Decembor 3, 1998
stID # 3655

Mr. William Raymond
Ianaidor Inc.
914 Webb lane
La$yene, CA 94549-3708

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wcll rt 925 896 Ave., Oeklen d CA 9#Zl

Doar Mr. Raymond:

th11g{1t_t""9 to inform you that the above sits had received conourronce for eite closure by
the RWQCB. This latcr requests the closure of tho onc monitoring wel at this site, prior to 

-

issuance of a closure lettor fim,n or offico

You rnay contact Mr. Andreas Godfrey of Public Works, Water Resources at (510) 67G5575 tf
you have auy queetions regarding welt closura requironents.

Pleaso ooffict me d (5 I 0) 567.6765 if yor have any questions.

Sincerely,

e*ftlu1,-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous lvlaterials Specialist

C: B. Ctaq files
vtdtzs



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CAHE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R055+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 28 r 1993
s t ID #  3655

I.4r. Bill Raynond
914 Webb Lane
Lafayette, CA 94549-3708

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Divisjon of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Rss Otfl.ce lleetiag oD tbc Statua ot Inveatigation at g2s-a9tb
Av€., fornor L,aaaLdor, oatlatral CA 9{6A1

Dear Mr. Raynond:

Ttris letter serves to recount our october AZ, Lgg3 neeting at the
county,s office. We discussed the history of the above site and
the. next steps that should be taken to contlnu€ our invegtigation
of the petroleun release fron the 550 gaLlon gasoline tank
removed in October of 1990.

I stressed the need to continue nonitoring the existing two
monltoring weLls at this site as r*elL as ionfirnlnE th6
g-roundsater gradient by uslng the groundwater elevitJ.on readings

. fron wells MW-3 and MW-4 on 9tO ggth Ave along with the
elevations of the wells on-site. yolr should ilso send our office
a copy of the report detailing the instalLation of tbe second
monitoring weLl at your site.

As mentioned in our meeting, you !,ritL need to determlne the
lateral extent of the soil and groundwater contanination coning
fron the former tank. Because gasoline contamLnation (390 ppn
TPH9) Iras. found in the 11, soil boring of the second we]I. there
is potential resj.dual Eoil contarnination which nay dlrectiy
inpact the groundwater in thie well. one approacir has Ueeir
offered to overexcavate in the area of the the second well. This
is one of Eeveral approachs which can be used to address this
problem. In any event, you shouLd subnit the reguested report
along with a work plan wtrlch describes your futuie renediation
plans to our offlce fltbiD 30 alrys or by Uoveufcr 30, 1993.

You should consider thls a formal request for technical reporta
purEuant to the CaLifornia Water Code Section L3267 (bl. 

-Failure

t9 99f11-t the requested documents will subJect you t6 iotentialcivl l  J. iabi l i ty.

Please also note that you need not send any future reports to the
Regional Water euality Control Board (RweCB) as aI1 rlcords vrlll
be rnaintained in our office.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Kr sS+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 3, 1993
st rD # 365s

Lanaidor,  Inc.
l,Ir. Bill Raynond
925 89th Ave.
Oakland CA 94621

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
' Division ol Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(s10)  271-4s30

R6: Reguest for CrouDdnatcr litonitorlng neport and Sit€ Status
for gubsurfaoe lrv€stLg.tiol at 925 89tl Avc., Oaf,Iand

Dear Mr. Raynond:

As you are av/are, our office has been overseeing the
investigation of the above referenced site since the petroleun
hydrocarbon release was detected in soil samples subseguent to
the renoval of the 550 gallon gasoline tank in AuguEt of L990.
we have been corresponding with you and your consultant, li{r.
Craig Drizin of Bl]myer Engineers, Inc. One groundwater
nonitoring well was instaLled in the asEuned downgradient
location relative to the forner gasoJ.ine tank. The groundwater
direction was deternined by three uronitoring vells instaLled at
910 89th Ave., Barrettts }letal Finishing. across the street from
925 89th Ave. Further groundwater gradient neasurenents have
yielded conflicting results, therefore it was decided to use the
groundwater data fron the welL installed on the 925 89th Ave.
site along with the groundlrater data fron the three nells offsite
to determine the grradient on the Lanaidor site.

Bl"ymyer's Iast report, dated June 26, 1992 r determined the
groundwater gradient as described above and it was calculated to
be in the northltesterly directlon. Because the Water Board
guidelines require a nonitoring rtrell in the downgradient
direction In order to verify impact to groundwater, Bllmyer
proposed and addltional well ln the northweEt direction rel.ative
to the former tank. Ehis well was deslgnated UW-2L on figure 4
of this report. The conditions of the County's acceptance of
this work plan was stated ln ny July LO, L99Z letter to you.

over one year has passed and our office has yet to receive any
reports of additional work having been perforrned at this Eite.
Our office requests the continuance of quarterly nonitoring for
the nonitoring weJ.I on your site. We also reguest that during
thls event you shoul.d also measure the grroundwater elevation of
the three weLls offsite on gto ggth Ave. croundwater gradient
direction should be calculated using these four data points.



v3

EATTJ
sScT-T 0E ?6 'rpaurfg '.ang ?uauafJ 6Z8T ,.6u8 :erlurr{Ig

ecTJJo i(auroX41 lcTJlsTo r(4unop EpeureTv

' TTar{oH 'g

'uTzT.rC'C
'uasual 'g :cc

snopJrzEH
'n rlaureg
f^,
"7A,attwJ

T/
'l(IeJacuTs

1s11elcadg sf eTre?EI{
ueqc

30ry
'suollsanb ziue aaeq no,( JT oEgt-tLz (oTg) 1r au lceluoc feu notr,

are suoT1cE rrrpauar a1e1:do.rdde 1eq1 ,os JT pue ="=n"r"r'YilEl
arain Jo 'luesa.rd dup are eragl JT auTuula4ap oq pe1e634saAuT ueeq

ser{ alTs eql lrql ilcua6e El€Trdordde Eql o? salE.tlsuourap uostad
ar{X ssaTun uralsr(e >ge1 puno:SJapun uE asoTc TTrqs uos:ad ou

1eql ralr?s (r) (c) B6egU uoTlcas ,2.9 leldEr{c ,oz uo1s1n;o ,apoc
rtlaJes pu€ q4Tealr eruroJTTec ar{1 ,uoTlTppe uI .Icua6e 1ico1 aq1
dq pa1;1cads se s1eAralul luanba:J arour 4e ro €r11uou aa.rq4 d:aaa

trcuebB TecoT aql o1 s1:odar ?Tuqns fTeqs rolerado :o .rauAo ar{1 'alaldruoc a.re dnuealc pue uo11e61?saAuT eceJJnsqns aqX TTlun Xeql
saXels suoTlETn6e Jo apoa ETUToJTTeJ aql Jo pz99e uoTAcaS ,g

aTcT1:V '9I .reldeqo ,€z eTlT[ ?pq1 papuTluaf, aq osrv - s?uauncop
palsanbar aq1 epTAo.rd o? ernfTpJ aql roJ lsrxa s€TITTTqETt

TT^TO ' (q) nzet uoTlcas apoc ralEA.t eTuiroJTTeC aql 01 Xuens.rnd
slrode: TecTuqca? :ro; lsanba: TElnJoJ r sTrll J€pTEuoc pTnor{s nof,

trq ro , srlep O€ uTrl4TA ecTJJo
ue1lT:jA sTr{J, . suoTxcE aJnlnJ

pTnorls notr . eurTl sTq4 acuTs
a?Ts sTitl 1r saTXT^Tlce ;rnod go

'966tr 'g reque4deg
rno ol paplao;d eq plnoqs r(1da:

.rno,{ :o; atnpaqcE e aplrro:d osle
s1:ode: TTB snfd eE6T r{Tnf ecuTs

sn1e1s uallTJlt| E apTAord as€eTd

'gtTs sTql 6u1p:e6e: Ea{eu aoTJJo irno uoT?€puaururocaJ
^uE 01 rorJd pa:Tnba: eq TfTA :roT1eu:oJuT 6Tr{J, .euop ueeq

rtpee:Te A,useq sTWt JT ,Tz-l.tn ,11an pasodo:d aq1 to uoTl€TTElsuT
aq1 u:ogi:ad pTnoqs noi( 'palroda.r ztlsnolaa,rd uo11ce:1p

lE aAt6lJou er6l qlTA ?ua?sT6uoc suTelrar Xualpe:6 aq1 lrq? Fulunssq

'z a6ed
e66T '€ 1sn6nE

.. 
'a^v q168 Se6

9S9e # OI1S
puotu.f,eu TTTS 'rn



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o;

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

KLttl
AGENCY DIRECTOF

August 3, L993
s t rD #  3655

Lanaidor, Inc.
Mr. Bill Ra)rnond
914 Webb Lane
Lafayette, CA 94549

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 _4530

Re: R€quest for GrourdyrtsE l{oltitoElDg Roport aad Aite St.tua
for aubsurf{ce Inyostl,gation at 9tE eitb tve., oakland

Dear I{r. Raymond:

+s yoy.are.awaref our off ice has been overseeing the
investigation of the above referenced site sinc6 the petroreun
hydrocarbon release vras detected in soil samples subslquent to
the rerTroval of the sso gallon gasoline tank in August 6f rSgO.
We have been corresponding with you and your consriltant, Mr.
craig Drizin of Bl]rnyer nngineerl, Inc. 

-one 
groundwatei

monitorlng well lras installed in the assumed downgradient
location relative to.the former gasoline tank. Tf,e groundwater
direction was deterrnined by thre5 noniiorrnf weris-ri"iaiiila at
910 89th Ave., Barrett's liletal Finishingr, a6ross the street fron
925 89th Ave. Further groundwater gradient measurements haveyielded conflicting results, theref6re it was decldea to use tnegroundwater data fron the wett insta]led on the 925 89th Ave.
site along with the groundwater data fron the three wells offsite
to determine the gradient on the Lanaidor site.

Blymyer, s laBt report, dated ,June A6, 1992, determined thegroundwater gradient as described above anit it was carculatecl to.be rn the northwesterly direction. Because the Water Boardguidelines. require a rnonltoring well in the downgradient
drrection in order to verify lnpact to groundwater, SLyrnyer
proposed and additionar weli in-the nori.hwest dire;tlo; ielative
to the forner tank. This nel1 was desiqnated rlw-zrr on riqure +of .this report. The conditions of the iountyf s acceptanc6 of
this work plan hras stated in uy July 10, 199i letter to you.

over gne {eaT -la: passed and our office has yet to receive anyreports of additional lrork having been perfolned at thls site.
our office requests the continuaice of iuarteify ,""ii"if"g t""
Il?_r?li!:rins well-on your site. we aiso request thar duringEnrs. event you should also neasure the groundwater elevation ofthe three welr.s offsite on 9ro 89th Ave] croundwater gradlent
dlrection shou}d be caLcul-ated uslng these four aata p5inii.



to

Mr. Bill Raymond
strD # 3655
925 89th Ave.
August 3, 1993
Page 2 .

Please provide a wrltten status
slnce July 1992 plug al l  reports
also provide a schedule for your
repLy should be provlded to our
Sapt€rnb€r 5, 1993.

Assuming that the gradient remains consiEtent with the northwest
direction previously reported, you Ehould perform the
installation of the propoaed nElI, I,IW-2L, if this hasn,t already
been done. Ehis inf,orrnatior wilL be required prior to any
reconmendation our offl"ce nakes regarding this site.

of your activities at this site
gince this time. You should
future actlons. ?his written

office rithin 30 days, or by

You should consider this a fornal reguest for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13467 (b) . Civil
liabilities exist for the failure to provide the reguested
docunents. Also be reminded that Title 23, Chapter 16, Article
5, Section 2652d of the California Code of Regulations states
that untll the subsurface investl-gatlon and cleanup are coroplete,
the owner or operator shall submit reports to the local agency
every three months or at nore frequent intervals as specified by
tbe local agency. fn addition, the California HEalth and safety
Code, Divislon 20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25298 (c) (4) states that
no person sha1l close an underground tank system unl-ess the
person demonstrates to the appropriate agency that the site has
been investigrated to determine if there are any present, or were
past, re}eases and if so, that appropriate renedlal actlons are
taken.

You may sontact ne at (51o) 27I-453O if you have any questions.

sincerel-y,
n  ^ t

ffir1oao^ lt U&fr_
J

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous l{aterials Speclalist

cc: G. Jensen, Alaneda county Distrlct Attorney Office
c. Drizin, Bl leyer Eng., 1829 clenent Ave., ALameda, cA

94 501_13 9  5
E. Howell ,  f i les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
SERVICES

statfater
Divi s ion

UST

Bo5s+
Resources control
of Clean Water Proqr
Local Oversight Progr

FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

July 10, 1992
STID #3655

Lanaidor,  Inc.
Mr. BiI-l Ralmond
925-89th Ave.
Oahland, CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(5.10) 271-4320

Re: Comment on ;Iune 26, L9g2 Workplan for Subsurface
Investigation at Lanaidor, tn!. ,  92s 89th Ave., oakland

Dear Mr. Ralrmond:

After speak1ng. wt-th craig Drizin of Bl]rmyer Engineers, Inc., he
requssted clarification regarding the proposaL for the
instal-Iati.on of an additionar rnoiitori-ng welt at the above site.
He also asked me to confer with the Regional Water eualityControl Board (RWQCB) to verify that tfre conditions-requLied in
the proposal would be consistent wittr eventual recornrneridation for
site closure. f subseguently spoke with Lester Feldman of the
RWQCB in Rich Hiett's absence. The foLl-owinq are the iteus
discussed and our recomrnendatlonE:

1. It is aceeptable to use the three offsite wells in addition
to Mw-1 (onsite) to determine the expected gradient on the
Lanaidor site. Prease confirrn that Mw-l wis surveyed to the sane
reference or arbitrary daturn as were lvlw-z througfr i,fw-a.

2.__Method 419.1. fotal Recoverable petroleum Hydrocarbons,
(TEIH) , ehould continue .to be run on DIw-l and tire newJ_y proposed
weII, MW-zL. As stated 

'initially, 
because elevated feveis 

-of

TRPH was found in a sidewalt sanpLe, it must be analyzed for in
subsequeqt_ lllFlings. Total petioleum Hydrocarbons is gasoline,
TlttSr. and BTEX {Benzene,Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes) Ehould
also be run on both wells. upon verl_fication of- consiltent
gradient and chemical analysil, consideration wiII be giv-n for
diecontinuing analysis of t'lW-f .

?. . I!_ is. acceptable to fleld screen the borinqs fron the
installation of MW-2L. All rrhighrr readings using the screening
in'trunent should be run by the Laboratori with i rninfunun oi orre
sanple .yn -by- the lab regardless of screeiing result. It is
anticipated that three soil sarnples wiLL be i,aken prior to
reaching groundwater. you rnay iontact ne at (S10) 27r-432A lfyou have any questLons.'^ffi'^'Lk-
Barney l{, Chan. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomson, Alaneda County pistrict Attorney Office
C. Drizin, Bl] tmyer Engineiers, L829 Clement'Ave.,

A.Iameda, CA 94 501-13 95
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEilJTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEAH$, Ag$rsy Dirdutor

Aprl l  2, l99e
sTrD #3635

IJanaLdor, Inc.
I'tr. FilL Ra1hond
9e5- 89th .[ve.
oaRland cA 9it621

acc€Srt6b16 glvan the f,ollowlng factr:
l 
BvgBtrr.rurr.E vrvErr Lllr!. rl,.llww.IflrJ Ial{.;EEt;





AGENCY
DAI/IS J, KEAR$, Agpnoy Di{€€i6r

Sebruaf,y 1.1, 199?

ur. EiIl Ra:Jrbond
Pes- 89tb.Av€.
Oaklanil CA 94621

Oear rlfr. Baynoildr

Oeldsrd,6A 9.4841
t51O) e71*4SEO
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY P'a554

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ju ly  3L ,  1 ,991 -

Mr. Bill Ralmond
925 - 89th Avenue
oakland, cA 9462I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2Oo
Oaktand, CA 94621
(415)

Subject: Initial SoiI and Groundwater Investigation at Lanaidor,
925 - 89th Avenue, oakland, cA

Dear Mr. Raymond:

we have received and reviewed the clayton Environrnental reports of
September L9, l -990r and January 30, L991. These reports document
thL soil sarnpling activities that have occurred at the above
referenced slte. A 550 gallon underground fuel tank hras removed
from this faci l i ty on August f4,  L99o. Soi l  samples taken from the
tank pit at the tine of ihe renoval had values of 220 ppnr total
petroLeum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and 48 ppn TPH-g.-l.urther 

exc-avation was done on November te, te9O. Four confirmation
sanples from the sj.dewalls at a depth of 10 Lo 1"0.5 feet had total
recoverable hydrocarbon values ranging fron 20 to 33O ppfii.

The next step in this process is to subnit a uork plan that
describes an investigation to deterrnine the lateral and vertical-
extent of any soil- contarnination and deternine if groundwater has
been impacted. This investigative work is to be done by a
professional- company knowledgeabl-e in conducting underqround tank-investigations 

i; Cllifornia. The firm should be farniliar with the
f oJ-lowing docunents:

. Leakinq Underqround FueI Tank Manual (more connonly known
as the LUFT l*lanual), published by the State water Resources
Control Boardi and

prepared by the North coast, San Prancisco Bay' and centraf
vatley Regional water Quality Control Boards, dated Aug'ust
10, l-990. This supplements the LUFT l'lanual .

All- work and reports which require geologic or engineering expertise
must be performld under the direction of an appropriately registered
or certitied professional . Examples of activities that reguire this
expertise include borehole and uronitoring well installation and
logging, and irnpact assessments. The initial lrork plan is to
include a site health and safety plan.

This workpJ.an is to be subrnitted to our oifice within 45 days of the
date of this letter. The workplan should address the items listed
on the fol lowinq pages.

Evaluati-on and Investictation of Underqround Tank si-tes



t
Lanaidor
925  -  89 th
Paqe 2

I
Avenue, oakl and

Site Eistory aDdl DescriPtioD

This shalt include historic site use and ownership infornation,
a description of past activities at the site, and history of
tbe typei and locition' of any hazardous rnaterials used on site.

fhe dlle of the tank installation should be provided, and a
description of the tank removal activities are to be included in

the reiort. Include a site map and a description of the
hydrogeologic setting of the site.

Deter:miEatioD of the vertical audt lateral exteut of soil
contamitration.

This shall describe the method(s) that will be used to

investigate the extent of contamination.

SamPling is to fol low the appropr iate guidel ines'  -Bor ings and
wel1s aie to be permitted tlrough Alaneda county Ffood control
and water conservation District, zone 7. Sarnple analyses are to

be performed by a california certified laboratory' The sampfes
are to be analyzed for the appropriate constituents as outlined
in the Tri-Regional Recomrnendations.

DeterniDation of Groundl Water Quality.

Ground water quality nrust be characterized' To determine
groundwater giadieni, a rniniruun of three monitoring wells rnust
Ue installea. one monitoring well must be installed within l-0
feet of the tank in the down-gradient direction' If the
verified down-g'radient tocation has been established, then one
monitoring lteli is to be installed; however, complete gradient
data nust be subrnitted for review and approval.

Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the RWQCB guidelines and to pernit entrance of
any free product into the weLls. The well screen must be
siluated Lo intercept any floatinq product fron both the highest
and lowest ground wlter 1eve1s. Afl wells shall be surveyed to
nean sea levef to an established benchrnark to 0.01 foot'

water leve1 and free product thickness measurements shal] be
rnade in all, wells bef6re sarnpling is begun. The we1ls nust be
sanpled for d.issolved nd ftoating constituents. sanpfe
rnonltoring wells monthly for the first three consecutive months.
Free prodrlct thicknessei and r.rater I'evels shall be measured in
a1l- wLll-s for each sampling event before any purqing or sampling
activiti-es are begun '

A ground water gradient map shall be developed for every water
level- data set. If the grldient fluctuates, water level
neasurenents nust continue to be made nonthly until a gradient
pattern is established. Fluctuations in ground l^tater levels due
to tidal action must also be documented. After three



t
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Avenufakrand F0554

consecutive months of sampling, Ide may consider reducing the

sanpling frequency to every quarter for a ninimun of one yeart

even if no contamination is identified. Water levef contour
naps showing ground water gradient direction, and free.and
di-ssolved pioduct plune deiinition maps of each contaminant
constituenl should be prepared routinely and subrnitted with
other sampLing resuJ-ts in a technical report.

neportiag

A technical report rnust be submitted within 45 days of the
cornpletion ot Lhe investigation that presents and interprets the
j-nformation generated during the initial subsurface sj-te
investigation. At a minimum. the report rnust include the
following iterns:

* site historY information;
* boring and htel1 construction logsi
* records of field observations and datai
* chain-of-custodY forms;
* water l-eve1 data;
* water level contour rnap showing ground water grradient

direct ion;
'k contaminant plurne maps;
* tabulations of soit and ground hlater contaminant

concentrations i
* status of soi-l contamination characteri zation;
* description of any remedial \'rork perforned i
* laboralory-origineted analytical results for al-l soil

and ground water sarnples collected;
* copi-es of fSDF to Generator nanifests for any

hazardous \,tastes hauled off site; and
* any recommendations for additional investigative or

remedial viork.

The technical report shoul,d be subrnitted with a cover letter
fron Lanaidor .nd received in this office by the established due
date. The letter rnust be signed by a principal executive
officer or by an authorized representative of that person.

You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction
with the RwQcB and that this is a formal reguest for technical
reporEs pursuant to Cal i fornia water Code Sect ion L3267 (b).  Al l
proposali, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
invlstigation and rernediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman
RWQCB
2101 webster Street,  sth Floor
oakJ,and, Cal i fornia 94612
(4r5) 464-]-255



I
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Lanardor I
925 - 89th Avenue, Oakland
Page 4

Any extensions of agreed-upon time deadlines must be confirmed in

writing by either this Division or the RwQcB.

you also need to get infonoation from the contractor r'rho pulled the

iant. This inforlnation should incLude a copy of the destruction

certificate for the underground storage tank, manifests for any

ii""it" or other liquiat ii a tank, and a description of wher'e the

excavated soiLs were disPosed.

To cover our costs for rernediation overs ight, please subrnit a check,

payabte to Al-ameda county, for $670.oo. Please reference Account

Number Lo47A.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact

ne  a t  ( 4L5 )  27 I -432O.

S incerely ,
r  4  ^ tt )r,dj U l- 

/-' ) t0- 7't-t-L'r'---
cyrithia chapman
Hazardous Materials Special ist

c: Lester Feldnan, RwQcB

Ianaidor

t {2.



ALAMEDACOUNW
HEALTH CARE

o
SERV|CES

AGENCY Ro55+
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director

Novenber 2, L99o

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENIAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Fm. 20O
Oakland. CA 9i1621
(415)

Mr. Richard Silva
clayton Environmental consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr. Si lva:

The Alaneda county Hazardous Materials Division has reviewed the
proposed workplan for Lanaidor, 925 - 89th Avenue, Oakland. This
workpLan describes the analyses from removal of a 550-ga11on
underground storage tank. The two sanples taken from the excavated
pit area indicated TPH-qasoline levels were at 220 ppn and 48 ppn.
Clayton proposes that solls around the tank area be excavated and
that confirnation samples be collected. Excavated soils will then be
aerated on-site.

TaBk 4 of the workplan describes aeration and nonitoring activities
that will occur at the Eite. The report states that one discrete
confirmation soil sample will- be taken per 5o cubic yards of aerated
soil, and once the level of TPH in the soil reaches 100 ppm, the soil
will be disposed of at a C1ass II facility or backfilled into the
excavatLon.

Please be advised that TPH contaninated soils excavated during a tank
removal are NOT to be placed back lnto the excavation unleEs the
folJ.owing criterla are met:

1. Discrete sarnpling ls taken per 20 cubic yards of soil .

2, TPII values are less than LO ppn for each analyzed sanple.

Ehe activities perfonned at this site should be nodified to
acconmodate this requirenent.

With the 220 ppn TPH value of sanple 1A, it appears that an
investigatJ"on needs to be performed to determine if giroundwater has
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been irnpacted. This
described in Task 5
the final report, as
sanples were taken.

issue should be addressed in the Final Report
of the workplan. Please include a Eite map in

I have no infonnation at that depth the original
or the size of the stockpile soils.

I f  you have any guestions, please cal l  me aX 4L5/27L-432o.

S incerely,
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cfnthia chapnan
Hazardous MaterialE Specialist
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Bill Raynond, Lanaidor
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